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CONSTRUCTIONOF 'K, C. CANAL" IN
ANDHRA PRADESH

Oral Answers

*258. SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 701 in the Rajya Sabha on the 22nd .September, 1958 and state whether mthe report on the construction of 'K.C.
Canal' in Andhra Pradesh has been examined and if so, what are the conclusions arrived at and what .action has been taken thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SHR1J. S. L. HATHI): The Report has been mexamined. The results of the analysis «of the samples of concrete lining mconducted in the laboratory of the Central Water and Power Commis- j ssion have shown that the concrete mixed in lining is not such as to marouse suspicion of any malpractice.
Attention of the State Government Jias been drawn to the importance of searly completion of the distribution S3'stem to utilise the increased supply of water provided by the remodelling «of the 'K. C. Canal'.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: If that is mthe case, may I know, Sir, why there is wide-scale cracking of the lining and abutments in the 'K.C. Canal' ;arid what is it attributed to?

SHrI J. S. L. HATHI: A complaint "was received to the effect. We, therefore, sent an officer from the Central "Water and Power Commission who brought the samples. They were *examined here in the laboratory. The Tesults indicate that the proportion of the cement to sand and the aggre-igate does not vary much. For the information of the hon.
Member I may say that the exact average of the esample of cement in aggregate "brought here was found to be 1-405 instead of 1-4 and for the sand 1-708 .instead of 18 in aggregate. So, there was not much difference in its proportion.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Is it not a fact that the Andhra Pradesh Assembly jiia RSD—z.
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have very sharply criticised that the contractors had almost swallowed the whole of the cement and they had put only 1 per cent, of the cement that is needed for this purpose?

to Question

Suri J. S. L. HATHI: But that is the proportion used in the sample that has been checked here.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Are we to understand that the results of the examinations made by the Andhra Pradesh Government and the

C.W.P.C. are at variance?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: So far as the experiments are concerned, they were sample checks of the use of the cement in a particular specimen that was brought here.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: May I know, Sir, whether the samples are actually samples of those places where the cracks had occurred and not of those places where it was intact?

SHRIJ. S. L. HATHI: I think it was brought from that particular place.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: But the hon.
Minister should have made sure that the samples are brought from that area where large-scale cracking has taken place and lakhs of rupees of public money have been wasted.
Has it been seen that the samples are brought from that particular place?

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: 1 cannot clarify but generally it should have been taken from those places where the defects were shown.

PocHAMPAD PROJECT

4259. SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state whether any report on Pochampad Project has been received by the Centre from the Government of Andhra Pradesh and if so, what are the details of this Project and what action has been taken on the report?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF
IRRIGATION anD POWER (SHr1 J. S. L.
HaTHI): The project report has not been received from the Andhra Government.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Is it a fact that the Chairman of the Central Water and Power Commission has himself submitted a report about the Pochampad Project and has strongly recommended its inclusion?

Surr J. S. L. HATHIL preliminary report, not the actual Project report. Investigations are being made by the Andhra Pradesh Government and the detailed

Project report is yet awaited.

It is only a
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TOURIST EXPANSION SCHEMES OF THE
STATE OF KERALA

to Questions

*260. SHRI PERATH NARAYANAN
NAIR: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Centrally financed tourist expansion schemes in the State of Kerala included in the Second Plan which have actually been taken up for implementation,. and

(b) whether it is a fact that such schemes have since been dropped?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAJ

BAHADUR); (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

‘¢ " STATEMENT

_Narnes of Schemes inciuded in the Second Five Year Plan

Amount provided in the original plan

Present posi.ion

Part L.— To be financed exclnively by the Central Government

1. Improvement of rest house at Thekkady on the Periyar Lake.

0
'

-3, Ireprovement to rest houses at Ernakulam and Verkala. .

Rs. o+ 50 lakhs, N

Rs, 0+ 50 lakhs .

The State Government forwarded anm estimite:
amounting to Rs.48,000
for improvements in the
. rest house. For its preper examinarion they were asked on 18-8-58 to
furnish the drawings of the portions to be modified as well a3 information:
regarding the age of the building. This iz awaited.

This is being dropped.

Part IT.—To be financed jointly by the Central and State Governnents in equal proportion:

1. Low income group rest house at Thekkady,

Rs. I' 50 lakhs

This is being taken up but the expenditure om this rest honse is being met by the State Government from the Agei.

cualture Department Bud-

ger under developmept

of game sanctuaries The

Stare Government is en-

X -+ titled to claim subsidy

: . = fromthe Union Ministry of Food and Agricu‘ture to the extent of half the non-recurring cost.

